SLS 24RS-616 **ORIGINAL**

2024 Regular Session

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 76

BY SENATORS JACKSON-ANDREWS, CATHEY, MORRIS AND WOMACK AND REPRESENTATIVES ECHOLS, FISHER AND MOORE

COMMENDATIONS. Commends and congratulates Wossman High School boys and girls basketball teams on winning the LHSAA 2024 Division II Non-Select State Championships.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To commend the Wossman High School boys and girls basketball teams on winning the
3	Louisiana High School Athletic Association (LHSAA) 2024 Division II Non-Select
4	State Championships.
5	WHEREAS, the Wossman High School boys and girls basketball teams won the
6	LHSAA 2024 Division II Non-Select State Championships; and
7	WHEREAS, the Wossman girls team captured their third straight state championship
8	title by defeating South Beauregard High School, 63-22, in the championship game held on
9	March 2nd at the University Center in Hammond, Louisiana; and
10	WHEREAS, senior Da'Naya Ross, Most Valuable Player, led three Lady Wildcats
11	in double-figures with sixteen points, including four three-pointers; and
12	WHEREAS, guided by Head Coach Otis Robinson Jr., the team finished the season
13	with a team record of 30 wins and only 4 losses; and
14	WHEREAS, the Wossman boys basketball team captured Wossman's fourth state
15	title in school history with a 70-65 victory against top-seeded Iowa High School on March
16	8th at Burton Coliseum in Lake Charles, Louisiana; and
17	WHEREAS, the Wossman boys team had four players in double figures; senior
18	Krystian Lewis, Most Outstanding Player, led the team with twenty-five points, eight

SLS 24RS-616 **ORIGINAL** SCR NO. 76

1	rebounds, and four steals; and
2	WHEREAS, guided by Head Coach-Athletic Director Casey Jones, the Wossman
3	boys basketball team completed the season with a team record of 34 wins and only 4 losses;
4	and
5	WHEREAS, the Wossman boys and girls basketball teams, the coaches, and the
6	training staff are most deserving of the highest recognition for the incredible achievements
7	of both teams.
8	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
9	commend the Wossman High School boys and girls basketball teams on winning the
10	LHSAA 2024 Division II Non-Select State Championships.
11	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to
12	Wossman Principal Dr. Harrington Watson III.
	The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Kathy Liberty.

DIGEST 2024 Regular Session

SCR 76 Original

Jackson-Andrews

Commends the Wossman High School boys and girls basketball teams on winning the LHSAA 2024 Division II Non-Select State Championships.